
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
8 December 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Dafydd 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Update on EU policy issues relevant to the Health & Social Care 
Committee (09.30 - 09.45) (Pages 1 - 16)  
HSC(4)-13-11 paper 1 
 
 Gregg Jones, Research Service (by video link)  

3. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Committee work 
plan (09.45 - 10.00) (Pages 17 - 22)  
HSC(4)-13-11 paper 2  

4. Organ Donation White Paper - Technical Briefing from Welsh 
Government officials (10.00 - 11.00) (Pages 23 - 44)  
HSC(4)-13-11 paper 3 
 
Chris Jones, Medical Director NHS Wales and Deputy Chief Medical Officer 
Grant Duncan, Deputy Director Medical Directorate, Welsh Government 
  

5. Papers to note  (Pages 45 - 48)  
Minutes of the meetings held on 16 and 24 November 
HSC(4)-11-11 minutes 
HSC(4)-12-11 minutes  

 

Public Document Pack



5a. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in 
Wales - Additional information from BMA Cymru Wales  (Pages 49 - 50) 
HSC(4)-13-11 paper 4 
 
 

5b. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in 
Wales - Additional information from the Royal College of General Practitioners  
(Pages 51 - 55) 
HSC(4)-13-11 paper 5 
 
 

5c. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in 
Wales - Additional information from Aneurin Bevan Community Health Council  
(Pages 56 - 77) 
HSC(4)-13-11 paper 6 
 
 

5d. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in 
Wales - Additional information from Community Pharmacy Scotland - Changing 
patient consultation patterns in primary care  (Pages 78 - 85) 
HSC(4)-13-11 paper 7 
 
 

5e. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in 
Wales - Additional information from Community Pharmacy Scotland - Review of 
the Community Pharmacy Public Health Service for Smoking Cessation and 
Emergency Hormonal Contraception  (Pages 86 - 176) 
HSC(4)-13-11 paper 8 
 

6. Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for items 7 & 8 (11.00)  

7. Inquiry into Stroke Risk Reduction - Draft report (11.00 - 11.30)  

8. Preparation for scrutiny session with the Minister for Health and 
Social Services (11.30 - 11.45)  



 

Enquiry no: 11/1185/Gregg Jones  29 November 2011 
 

 
 
 
Research Service 
Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil  

 

Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-13-11 paper 1 

 

EU policy issues relevant to Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Committee briefing 

 

Date of session: 08 December 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This briefing has been produced by the Research Service for 

members of the Health and Social Care Committee. 

For further information, contact Gregg Jones in the EU Office: 

Tel. 0032 (0)2 226 6692 

Email: Gregg.Jones@wales.gov.uk 
 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

Enquiry no: 11/1185/Gregg Jones  29 November 2011 
 

 
 
 
Research Service 
Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil  

Contents 
 

 
 

1. Introduction ................................................................................................................................................... 3 

2. EU policy-making process ..................................................................................................................... 3 

2.1. Health and Social Care ................................................................................................ 3 

2.2. Food Safety ................................................................................................................. 4 

2.3. EU policy-making and legislative process .................................................................... 5 

2.4. European Commission ........................
[...]
sider holding an inquiry looking at how organisations in Wales engage 

more broadly with EU funding opportunities in the area of health, including some of the 

other programmes mentioned in the briefing. Particularly in terms of opportunities to 

secure research funding, to try out new and innovative ways of providing healthcare, and to 

learn from best practice in other parts of Europe. [Broader EU funding inquiry] 

Potential Action 4: 

Committee to review eHealth Action Plan 2012-2020 following publication, and explore 

potential relevance to developments in Wales, including possibility to look at best practice 

initiatives in other parts of Europe. 

Page 15



 

Enquiry no: 11/1185/Gregg Jones  29 November 2011 
 

 
 
 
Research Service 
Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil  

Potential Action 5: 

Committee to consider holding sessions on: (i) Modernisation of Professional Qualifications 

Directive (ii) Working Time Directive – once the revised proposals for both directives are 

published. 

Potential Action 6: 

Committee to consider holding a specific session focused on active ageing in context of the 

European Year for 2012 and exploring the potential benefits to Wales of actively engaging 

in the new European Innovation Partnership on Active and Healthy Ageing. 

Potential Action 7: 

Committee to look at issue of health inequalities in terms of the Communication published 

by the European Commission in 2009 and looking at comparative practices in addressing 

health inequalities in other parts of Europe. 

 

Page 16



1 
 

Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-13-11 paper 2 
 
 
To:  Health and Social Care Committee 
 
From:  Committee Service 
 
Date:   December 2011 
 

INQUIRY INTO RESIDENTIAL CARE FOR OLDER PEOPLE:  COMMITTEE 

WORK PLAN 

 

Purpose 
 

1. On Thursday 22 September 2011 the Health and Social Care Committee 

agreed to undertake an inquiry into residential care for older people. 

The purpose of this paper is to seek the Committee’s agreement to a 

proposed approach for the next stage of this inquiry.  

 

Background  
 

2. The Committee agreed the inquiry’s final terms of reference on 

Thursday 20 October 2011, following a short public consultation on 

their content. The inquiry’s final terms of reference are attached at 

Annex A to this paper.  

 

3. The Committee’s call for written evidence was issued on Monday 24 

October 2011. The eight-week consultation period will close on Friday 

16 December 2011. An eight-week consultation period was allocated to 

ensure sufficient time for a large number of stakeholders and the 

general public to make submissions to the inquiry.  

 

4. Given the wide scope of the inquiry, the Committee agreed that it would 

be helpful to consider a work plan for its approach to the next stage of 

the inquiry, which will involve the gathering of oral evidence. A 

proposed approach is outlined in paragraphs 5 – 12 of this paper. 

 

Proposed approach to oral evidence gathering 
 

5. In order to ensure that the Committee addresses all the issues listed in 

the inquiry’s terms of reference, it is proposed that the gathering of oral 

evidence is organised in accordance with two principles: 
 

(i) Oral evidence sessions to be arranged on the basis of interest 

groups (see paragraphs 6 – 8 below); and 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 17



2 
 

(ii) Particular themes, as identified in the inquiry’s terms of 

reference, to be allocated to specific Members to take forward 

for the duration of the inquiry (see paragraphs 9 –12 below) 

 

(i) Oral evidence sessions based on interest groups 
 

6. In order to ensure that the Committee considers a broad range of 

perspectives when undertaking this inquiry, it is proposed that 

witnesses are invited to attend Committee on the basis of the interest 

group to whom they belong.  

 

7. Individual sessions would be arranged to concentrate on the 

perspectives of specific sectors / voices, for example: 

− service users, their families and carers; 

− public sector bodies; 

− private sector providers; 

− third sector organisations and providers; 

− professional and staff bodies; 

− regulators and inspectors; and 

− the Welsh Government. 

 
8. Should the Committee wish to proceed on this basis, it is proposed that: 

− a list of suggested witnesses; and  

− an outline timetable for the oral evidence sessions, 

 are compiled once the deadline for written evidence has passed (16 

December). This paper could be considered by the Committee shortly 

after the Christmas recess with a view to beginning oral evidence 

sessions in early February 2012.1 

 

(ii) Allocation of key themes to Members 
 

9. In order to ensure that all aspects of the inquiry are addressed 

comprehensively, it is proposed that each of the bullet points listed in 

the terms of reference (that is, each key theme) is allocated to a 

member(s) of the Committee.  

 

10. In practice, this would mean that the Committee would ask Member X 

and Member Y to concentrate, for the duration of the inquiry, on 

                                            
1
 The Committee’s meeting slots for January 2012 have already been allocated to other Committee business, 

including: completion of the inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales; 

an evidence session on the public health implications of inadequate provision of public toilets; and a general 

scrutiny session with the Minister for Health and Social Services.  

Page 18



3 
 

gleaning information relating to the first bullet point in the terms of 

reference; Member Z, on the other hand, may be asked to take 

responsibility for matters covered by bullet point two, etc.  

11. The purpose of this approach would be twofold: 

− firstly, to ensure that all aspects of the inquiry are considered in 

each meeting if the ‘interest group’ approach outlined in 

paragraphs 6 and 7 is adopted; 
 

− secondly, to pro
[...]
-9'">>",%-F"i'
'
N<' =&"'8"$9&']+F"/(0"(%';+G$)';"$,+0"'H+G/'F-";9'+('%&"'7+%"(%-#$'-07#,%'+>'
%&"'7/+7+9")'9+>%'+7%4+G%'9H9%"0'>+/'%&"'8"$9&'M#(:G#:"Y'/#,"Y'>#-%&Y')-9#J-$-%HY'#:"Y'
9"RG#$'+/-"(%#%-+(Y':"()"/Y':"()"/'/"#99-:(0"(%Y'0#//-#:"'+/',-F-$'7#/%("/9&-7<'
'
O<' =&"'8"$9&']+F"/(0"(%'&#9'#9?")'#'(G0J"/'+>'97",->-,'WG"9%-+(9c'->'H+G'&#F"'
#(H'/"$#%")'-99G"9';&-,&'&#F"'(+%'J""('97",->-,#$$H'#))/"99")Y'7$"#9"'/",+/)'%&"0'
&"/"<'

'5N Page 43



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 16 November 2011 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 11:45 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_16_11_2011&t=0&l=en 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Mark Drakeford (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 
Rebecca Evans 
Vaughan Gething 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Lisa Turnbull, Royal College of Nursing 

Melanie Gadd, Family Planning Association 
Jason Harding, Diabetes UK 
Sue Thomas, Royal College of Nursing 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Dafydd (Clerk) 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 
Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 
Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 
Victoria Paris (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 Apologies were received from Darren Millar and Lynne Neagle.  There were no 
substitutions. 
 

2. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health 
services in Wales - Evidence from the Royal College of Nursing Wales  
2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on the 
contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 44



 
2.2 The witnesses agreed to provide additional information on models used in England 
to provide primary health care. 
 
 

3. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health 
services in Wales - Evidence from Diabetes UK Cymru and the Family 
Planning Association  
3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on the 
contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales. 
 
3.2 The Family Planning Association (FPA) agreed to provide: 

• figures on the number of pharmacies across Wales that are participating in 
the Emergency Hormonal Contraception (EHC) scheme; and 

• further detail on whether there is variability across Wales in the capability of 
the community pharmacy network to deliver EHC services. 
 

3.3 The Committee requested a note from its secretariat exploring the extent to which 
arrangements are in place for pharmacists to port their training and qualifications 
across local health board boundaries and across the Welsh-English border. 
 
 

4. Papers to note  
4.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services 
and the Deputy Minister for Children and Social Service on the additional information 
on the draft budget 2012-13. The Committee agreed to write to the Minister to seek 
further clarification of the precise figure used by the Government, when calculating its 
budget, to reflect health inflation. 
 
 

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for item 6  
5.1 The Committee agreed the motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to 
exclude the public from the meeting for item 5. 
 

6. Inquiry into Stroke Risk Reduction - Private discussion on key 
issues  
6.1 The Committee discussed the key messages and recommendations on the inquiry 
into stroke risk reduction. 
 
TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 45



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 24 November 2011 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 11:15 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_24_11_2011&t=0&l=en 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Mark Drakeford (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 
Rebecca Evans 
Vaughan Gething 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Lynne Neagle 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Elspeth Weir, Community Pharmacy Scotland 

Malcolm Clubb, Community Pharmacy Scotland 
Alex MacKinnon, Royal Pharmaceutical Society 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Dafydd (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 
Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

 
  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 Apologies were received from Darren Millar.  There were no substitutions. 
 

2. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health 
services in Wales - Evidence from Community Pharmacy Scotland and 
the Royal Pharmaceutical Society Scotland  
2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on the 
contribution of community pharmacy to health services. 
 
2.2 Witnesses from Community Pharmacy Scotland agreed to provide: 

Page 46



• a copy of a report by the Scottish Government on its Review of the 
Community Pharmacy Public Health Service for Smoking Cessation and 
Emergency Hormonal Contraception; 

• a link to a report by the University of Manchester on the change in patient 
consultation patterns in primary care which  investigated the uptake of the 
Minor Ailments Service in Scotland. 

 

3. Petition on Public Toilet Provision in Wales - Consideration of the 
Health and Social Care Committee's approach  
3.1 The Committee considered the paper on the approach to its work on public toilet 
provision in Wales. The Committee agreed that its work should focus on the public 
health implications of inadequate public toilet provision and that the public 
consultation should close on 23 December 2011. 
 
3.2 The Committee agreed to add additional organisations to the proposed 
consultation list. 
 

4. Papers to note  
4.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November. 
 
4.1 Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales - 
Additional evidence from Community Pharmacy Wales  
 
4.2 The Committee noted the additional evidence from Community Pharmacy Wales. 

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for item 6  
5.1 The Committee agreed the motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to 
exclude the public from the meeting for item 6. 
 

6. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health 
services in Wales - Private discussion on emerging issues  
6.1 The Committee considered the issues emerging from its inquiry into the 
contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales. 
 
TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 47



Health and Social Care Committee 

 
HSC(4)-13-11 paper 4 
 
Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health 
services in Wales – Additional information from BMA Cymru Wales 
 

In response to your email regarding the additional information arising from the 
Committee meeting which took place on 2nd November please find below responses 
to the points you highlighted.  
 
1. Dispensing practices:  
 
 The BMA’s written evidence states that dispensing can provide a sizeable 
proportion of a practice’s resources. Please could the panel provide further 
detail about:  
   

• How much resource it provides for dispensing practices and what is 
meant by “sizeable proportion”?    

Without having the information from each dispensing practice we are not in a 
position to provide exact figures, we can only interpret the experience of our 
dispensing members which is that removal of dispensing income would 
compromise other services. However for a national perspective, the NHS Wales 
Business Service Centre and individual Health Boards are responsible for paying 
practices and no doubt they will keep a record of how much they spend. This 
applies to both dispensing payments and GMS funding.  

As an illustrative example, from Dr Philip Whites Practice in North Wales
[...]
articularly in busier pharmacies. This would enable service users to 
build up relationships with staff, which would result in them feeling more 
supported and encouraged. 

• At the end of the 12 weeks, pharmacies should develop a follow-up support 
plan with users to check their progress and to provide additional support if 
they need it. This would be tailored to suit the needs of the service user based 
on their past quit attempt experiences, their progress since enrolling in the 
pharmacy service and what they think might help them in the period after they 
finish. 

• Users who fail in their quit attempt should be allowed to re-enrol in the service 
straightaway to allow them to continue in their quit attempt. However, 
pharmacists should retain some discretion to prevent abuse of the system. 

• There should be increased link-up between smoking cessation services 
provided by pharmacies and other support services, such as Smokeline and 
specialist NHS services. Pharmacy staff should play a more active role in 
encouraging uptake of these services, which would help service users who 
are struggling with cravings or going through a particularly stressful period. 

• In addition, pharmacy staff could provide more information to service users 
about specific health benefits of stopping smoking, such as reducing their risk 
of cancer and other diseases and the likely impact on their overall fitness. 
Staff could also provide advice on how to deal with side effects, such as 
weight gain. 

• Any perceptions that the service lacks privacy may discourage some people 
from using the service or being open and honest about how they are 
progressing. Pharmacies should try to use consultation rooms where possible 
to ensure discussions are confidential.  

• Pharmacies should also be encouraged to have CO testing machines 
available – and try to ensure that they are maintained and working at all times. 

Summary 

6.16 Overall, smoking cessation services provided by commu
[...]
 Can you say anymore about this?  
27. Do you offer any other advice/support for the emergency hormonal service?  
  Can you say a bit more about this?  
28. Are you familiar with the Scottish Government's specification on the PHS 

emergency hormonal contraception service?Yes; no. 
29. Can you suggest what changes could be made to improve the specification?  
30. How well do you think the PHS emergency hormonal service integrates with 

other similar services locally?  Very well; quite well; well; not well; don’t know. 
  Can you say a bit more about this?  
31. What data do you use to assess uptake and cost of PHS emergency 

hormonal contraception services locally? 
32. How could this data be improved?  
33. What governance arrangements are in place in the Board for the PHS 

emergency hormonal contraception service? 
34. Can you say what Quality Assurance measures are undertaken locally 

regarding the emergency hormonal contraception service?...  
35. What arrangements does the Board have in place to deal with problems or 

complaints about the PHS emergency hormonal contraception service?  
36. Do you have any other comments on either the PHS smoking cessation 

smoking or emergency hormonal contraception service? 
37. Do you have any comments on the PHS smoking cessation or emergency 

hormonal service?  

Page 174



Social Research series

ISSN 2045-6964

ISBN 978-1-78045-517-4 

web only publication

www.scotland.gov.uk/socialresearch

APS Group Scotland
DPPAS12298 (11/11) Page 175


	Agenda
	2 Update on EU policy issues relevant to the Health & Social Care Committee
	3 Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Committee work plan
	4 Organ Donation White Paper - Technical Briefing from Welsh Government officials
	5 Papers to note
	Minutes of 24 November meeting

	5a Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales - Additional information from BMA Cymru Wales
	5b Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to h

Minutes of the meeting

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 8 December 2011 .
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:30 - 11:20 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 1/
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400000_08_12_2011&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Mark Drakeford (Chair)
Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans
Vaughan Gething
William Graham

Elin Jones

Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle

Witnesses:

Dr Chris Jones, Welsh Government
Grant Duncan, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Sarah Beasley (Clerk)

Llinos Dafydd (Clerk)

Naomi Stocks (Clerk)

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor)
Gregg Jones (Researcher)
Stephen Boyce (Researcher)
Victoria Paris (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 Apologies were received from Darren Millar and Kirsty Williams. There were no

substitutions.

2. Update on EU policy issues relevant to the Health & Social Care

Committee



2.1 The Committee discussed the paper with Gregg Jones from the Research Service.

2.2 The Committee requested further information on health inequalities including any
forthcoming legislation, the approval of drugs throughout the EU, and models of care
for the elderly in EU countries.

2.3 The Committee agreed to consider EU policy issues again as part of a wider
discussion on its future work programme.

3. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Committee work

plan
3.1 The Committee agreed the work plan for its inquiry into residential care for older
people.

4. Organ Donation White Paper - Technical Briefing from Welsh

Government officials
4.1 The officials responded to questions from members of the Committee on the
Organ Donation White Paper.

4.2 The officials agreed to provide the following additional information, as requested
by the Committee:
e a list of Third Sector organisations included in the consultation exercise on the
White Paper;
e details of future public meetings on the White Paper;
e clarification as to whether the current arrangements for organ and tissue
donation extend to England and Wales only, or also include Scotland and
Northern Ireland.

4.3 The Committee agreed to hold a similar session at the end of the consultation
process on the White Paper.

5. Papers to note
5.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meetings held on 16 and 24 November.

5.2 The Committee noted the papers to note.

6. Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for items 7 & 8
6.1 The Committee agreed the Motion to resolve to exclude the public from the
meeting for items 7 & 8.

7. Inquiry into Stroke Risk Reduction - Draft report
7.1 The Committee considered the draft report on its inquiry into stroke risk reduction.

8. Preparation for scrutiny session with the Minister for Health and

Social Services
8.1 The Committee considered the issues it would raise with the Minister for Health
and Social Services at the scrutiny session with her on 25 January 2012.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

